# The 2018 Punderson Sled Dog Classic February 24 & 25, 2018

## Managed by: The Siberian Husky Club of Greater Cleveland Purse: TBD

**Race Site:** Punderson State Park. Newburv. Ohio located 30 miles East of Cleveland on State Route 87 in the heart of the Ohio Snow Belt.

Race Chair: Mary Groth

Race Marshall:

Chief Timer: Mary Groth

Trail Boss: Don Pizmont and Rob Groth Classes:

**4 & 6 Dog Open Classes** - (4 & 6 miles) (Open class constitutes any breed of dog)

**4 & 6 All Register Siberian Classes** (4 & 6 miles) (The Registered Siberian Class constitutes a team composed of purebred Siberian Huskies as recognized by the AKC/CKC .ILP and PAL Siberian Huskies are registered Siberian Huskies. Proof of breed must be available if challenged)

**3 Dog Sportsman** (3 Miles)

2 Dog class & Ski-jor (1.5 miles) is open to ALL dogs. No prize

money paid trophies only. (Trophy on for Ski-jor)

Purse money will be divided by % of entries between the Open class & All Siberian Classes and will pay through  $5^{th}$  place. Trophies will be award to  $1^{st} - 3^{rd}$  place in each class.

Jacket Awarded to First Place Driver of all Classes

**ENTRY FEES:** \$7.00 per dog Open and Siberian; \$6.00 per dog Sportsman.

Entries close at 6:00 PM on Friday Feb. 23, 2018. Late entries will be taken until 8:30 AM Sat. at 1.5 times the regular entry fee (2 dog class exception).

**Final DRAWING:** Drivers Meeting. February 24, 2018 (Timer may require pre-drawing Friday PM).

**DRIVER'S MEETING:** 9:00 AM. Saturday, February 24, 2018. NO REFUNDS after numbers have been drawn, except in the case of race cancellation due to lack of snow.

**RACE REQUIREMENTS:** Dog Bag, Brake, & Snow Hook required. No whips or clackers!

MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO: S.H.C.G.C.

MAIL ENTRIES TO: Mary Groth, Race Sec 3485 Boston Mills Road Richfield, OH 44286 Phone: 330.659.7330 mgroth@windstream.net

**Park Accommodations:** Punderson State Park offers a beautiful lodge (Manor House) for overnight stays or many rustic cottages that can sleep 8-10 people. Call the lodge for rates 440-564-9144 or 1-800-282-7275. Camper hookups are also available.

**TELEPHONE:** 1-800-AT-A-PARK (282-7275) for rates, availability, and information

**KID N MUTT Fun Run** Limited Entries (30) - SATURDAY ONLY! \$8.00/child (100 YD DASH) Mushers, SHCGC & Trailbreakers family members only.

Addition Information & Forms at: www.siberiancleveland.org

### **ENTRY FORM**

#### 4 DOG CLASS

\_\_\_\_ Siberian Husky \$28.00

4 DOG CLASS

\_\_\_\_ Open **\$28.00** 

\_\_\_\_ 3 Dog SPORTSMAN \$18.00

\_\_\_\_ KID 'N MUTT \$8.00 per kid

#### 6 DOG CLASS

\_\_\_\_ Siberian Husky **\$42.00** 

#### 6 DOG CLASS

- \_\_\_\_ Open **\$42.00**
- \_\_\_\_ 2 Dog \$10.00
- \_\_\_\_ 1 & 2 Dog Ski-jor (exhibition) \$10.00

Late Entries up until 8:30am Saturday 1.5 times the standard fee.

Name:
Address:
City:
State:
Zip:
Email address:
Phone:
Classes:
Occupation:
Breed(s) Running:
Lead Dogs:
Years Running Dogs:
Awards/Interesting Information:

PLEASE fill in one entry form for each team entered, include the waiver with your signature, and payment. (checks payable to SHCGC)

Mail to: Mary Groth, Race Sec, 3485 Boston Mills Road, Richfield, OH 44286, Phone: 330.659.7330, Email:mgroth@windstream.net

### Waiver

I INTENDING TO BE LEGALLY BOUND, HEREBY, FOR MYSELF, MY HEIRS. EXECUTORS, AND ADMINISTRATORS, VOLUNTARILY ASSUME ALL RISKS OF ACCIDENT OR INJURY AND RELEASE AND FOREVER DISCHARGE THE STATE OF OHIO, THE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES, THE SIBERIAN HUSKY CLUB OF GREATER CLEVELAND INC., AND THEIR EMPLOYEES, OFFICERS AND AGENTS, FROM ANY AND ALL LIABILITY FOR PERSONAL INJURY OR PROPERTY DAMAGE OF ANY KIND SUSTAINED ON THE PUNDERSON STATE PARK PROPERTY DURING THE PUNDERSON SLED DOG CLASSIC RACE February 24 & 25, 2018. WHETHER SUCH PERSONAL INJURY OF PROPERTY DAMAGE IS CAUSED BY NEGLIGENCE OF THE STATE OF OHIO, THE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES, THE SIBERIAN HUSKY CLUB OF GREATER CLEVELAND INC., OR THEIR EMPLOYEE, OFFICERS, AGENTS OR OTHERWISE.

I FURTHER COVENANT AND AGREE TO INDEMNIFY AND HOLD HARMLESS THE STATE OF OHIO. THE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES, OR THE SIBERIAN HUSKY CLUB OF GREATER CLEVELAND, INC. AND THEIR EMPLOYEES, OFFICERS, AND AGENTS FROM ALL LOSS AND EXPENSE. INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO DAMAGES, LEGAL EXPENSES AND COST OF DEFENSE, IN ANY MANNER ARISING FROM MY USE OF THE STATE PARK.

Participant's Signature\_\_\_\_\_

Participant's PRINTED Name \_\_\_\_\_

If participant is under 18 years of age

Signature of Legal Guardian\_\_\_\_\_

PRINTED Name of Parent or Legal Guardian \_\_\_\_\_

SEND THIS FORM, with entry form and check made payable to S.H.C.G.C., TO: Mary Groth, Race Secretary, 3485 Boston Mills Road, Richfield, OH 44286, Phone: 330.659.7330, Email:mgroth@windstream.net

E-mail entries will NOT be included in the 'draw' unless entry is paid in full!

ENTRIES CLOSE: 6:00 P.M. Friday preceding race date. Entries taken day of race until 8:30 AM. at 1.5 times the regular entry fee (2 dog class post entries exempt)